

संदर्भ सं.: भा.वि.प्रा./BBSR/ सहायक महाप्रबंधक (अभि - विद्युत)-IWO-23/2020-21/ 444-28 दिनांक: 21.12.2020.

सेवा में/To,

मेसर्स दुर्गा सप्लाय एजेंसिज,  
M/s Durga Supply Agencies,  
28, ब्रह्मेश्वर बाग, टंकापानी रोड,  
28, Brahmeswar Bag, Tankapani road,  
भुवनेश्वर - 751018 / Bhubaneswar-751018

# हाथ द्वारा / By Hand #

ई-मेल: durga.supply@gmail.com

कार्य का नाम: एन्युअल मेंटेनेंस जॉब कॉन्ट्रैक्ट ऑफ इलेक्ट्रिकल एण्ड मेकैनिकल इंस्टॉलेशंस एट एम.एस.एस.आर. स्टेशन, बरहमपुर।

**Name of Work:** Annual Maintenance Job Contract of Electrical & Mechanical Installations at MSSR Station, Berhampur.

महोदय/Dear Sir(s),

**Ref:** Your e-Tender opened dated 16.11.2020 for Tender ID No. 2020\_AAI\_60750\_1.

- उपरोक्त कार्य के लिए आपकी निविदा अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से आप द्वारा उद्धरित मद दर जिसकी कुल राशि रु. 26,15,660.00 (चौबीस लाख पंद्रह हजार छह सौ साठ रुपया मात्र) जीएसटी को छोड़कर जो कि निविदा की अनुमानित लागत रु. 33,64,354.00 से 22.25% कम है, स्वीकृत की जाती है।

Your e-Tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of Chairman, Airports Authority of India, at item rates quoted by you totaling to Rs. 26,15,660.00 (Rupees Twenty Six Lakh Fifteen Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Only) Excluding GST which is 22.25% (Twenty Two Point Two Five Percent) below the Justified cost of Rs.33,64,354.00.

- सहायक महाप्रबंधक (अभि-विद्युत), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, बी.प.अ. हवाई अड्डा, भुवनेश्वर इस कार्य के इंजीनियरिंग प्रभारी होंगे। आपसे अनुरोध है कि आप संविदा करार पर हस्ताक्षर करने एवं उसे पूरा करने हेतु दिनांक 20.12.2020 के अंदर सहायक महाप्रबंधक (अभि-विद्युत), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, बी.प.अ. हवाई अड्डा, भुवनेश्वर के कार्यालय में उपस्थित हों। संविदा करार रु 100/- (सौ रुपये मात्र) के न्यायिकेतर (नॉन ज्युडिशियल) स्टाम्प पेपर पर बनाया जाएगा और स्टाम्प पेपर की लागत आपको वहन करनी होगी।

Asst. General Manager Engg. (E), AAI, B.P. International Airport Bhubaneswar, shall be the Engineer-in-Charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of the Asst. General Manager Engg. (E), AAI, B.P. International Airport, Bhubaneswar by 31.12.2020 to sign and complete the agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs.100.00 (Rupees One Hundred only) and the cost of stamp paper shall be borne by you.

Cont...2



3. आपकी निविदा के साथ प्राप्त बयाना राशि रु. **Nil** (रुपया निल मात्र) सुरक्षा जमा के हिस्से के रूप में परिवर्तित कर दिया गया है। कृपया इस पत्र के जारी होने के 10 दिन के भीतर सुरक्षा जमा के लिए रु. **2,61,566.00** (दो लाख इकसठ हजार पांच सो छियासठ रुपया मात्र) जमा करवा दें, ऐसा नहीं करने पर उक्त रकम संविदा दस्तावेज के पृष्ठ 34 पर दी गई शर्त 1A के अनुसार आपके रनिंग बिल से काट ली जाएगी।

The Earnest Money amount of **Rs. NIL** (Rupees NIL Only) received along with your e-tender will be treated and converted as a part of Security Deposit as per conditions of Clause no. 1A on page 34 of Clauses of contract of the tender document. Please deposit **Rs.2,61,566.00** (Rupees Two Lakh Sixty One Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty Six Only) towards Security deposit within 10 days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which the same will be deducted as per conditions of Clause No - 1A page 34 of Clauses of the contract document.

4. आपसे अनुरोध है कि संविदा श्रमिक (विनियमन एवं समापन) अधिनियम 1970 और संविदा श्रमिक (विनियमन एवं समापन) केंद्रीय नियमावली 1971 बाल श्रम (निषेध और विनियमन) अधिनियम 1986, निर्माण वर्कर्स (रोजगार और सेवा की शर्त का विनियमन) अधिनियम 1996, भवन और अन्य निर्माण श्रमिक कल्याण अपकर अधिनियम 1996 जैसा कि निविदा के जीसीसी के पृष्ठ संख्या 68 पर धारा 19 में जीसीसी आफ निविदा निर्दिष्ट है तथा केंद्रीय और राज्य सरकारों के नियमों का अनुपालन करें।

You are requested to comply with the provisions of Contract Labour (Regulation & Abolition) Act of 1970 and Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central Rules-1971 Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction Workers Welfare cess Act 1996 as specified in Clause-19 On Page No.68 of GCC of Tender and rules of Central and State Governments.

5. आपको निदेश दिए जाते हैं कि आप प्रबंधक (अभी.-विद्युत)-I, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, बी.प.अ. हवाईअड्डा से तत्काल सम्पर्क करें जो कि आपको कार्यस्थल हस्तान्तर करने की व्यवस्था करेंगे।

You are also directed to contact the **Manager Engg (E)-I, AAI, B.P. International Airport, Bhubaneswar** immediately, who will arrange to handover the site to you.

6. पया यह नोट कर लें कि काम पूरा करने का समय **12** (बारह) महीने है, जिसे **01.01.2021** गिना जाएगा।

Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be **Twelve Months** and same shall be reckoned from **01.01.2021**.

Cont...3

7. कृपया ध्यान दें कि त्रुटि की देयता अवधि कार्य पूरा होने की तारीख से छह महीने की होगी।

Please note that the defect liability period shall be **Six Months** from the date of completion of work.

8. संविदा के संबंध में आगे किया जाने वाला पत्राचार सामान्यतः प्रभारी इंजीनियर से किया जाए।

Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Engineer - in - Charge.

9. कृपया इस पत्र की पावती भेजें तथा साथ में संलग्न इस पत्र की दूसरी प्रति पर स्वीकारोक्ति के रूप में विधिवत हस्ताक्षर करके हमें वापस भेजें।

Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to undersigned as a token of acceptance.

धन्यवाद / Thanking you,

भवदीय / Yours Faithfully,

 21/12/2021

सहायक महाप्रबंधक (अभी. - विद्युत)/Asst.GM. Engg. (Elect.)-I

भा.वि.प्रा., बी.प.अ. हवाईअड्डा, भुवनेश्वर / AAI, B.P. I. Airport, Bhubaneswar

कृते अध्यक्ष, भाविप्रा, नई दिल्ली

संलग्न / Encl: 1. शिड्यूल ऑफ क्वान्टिटीज / Schedule of quantities.

Copy to :

N.O.O. (External) :

1. Labour Commissioner (Central), Kendriya Shrama Sadan, Plot no. N-7/6 & 7, IRC Village, Behind ISCON Temple, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar - 15, Odisha.
2. Regional Provident Fund Commissioner, Vabisyanidhi Bhawan, Janpath, Unit IX, Bhubaneswar, Odisha.
3. The Regional Commissioner, Employee State Insurance Corporation, Panchadeep Bhawan, Janpath, Unit IX, Bhubaneswar, Odisha.



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण  
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

विद्युत अभियांत्रिकी अनुभाग  
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING WING

आंतरिक /Internal :

1. विमानपत्तन निदेशक, भा.वि.प्रा., बी.प.अ. हवाईअड्डा, भुवनेश्वर ।  
The Airport Director, AAI, B.P. International Airport, Bhubaneswar.
2. संयुक्त महाप्रबंधक (अभी. – विद्युत), भा.वि.प्रा., बी.प.अ. हवाईअड्डा, भुवनेश्वर ।  
The Jt. General Manager (Engg. - Elect), AAI, B.P. International Airport, Bhubaneswar
3. उप महा प्रबंधक (वित्त व लेखा), भा.वि.प्रा., बी.प.अ. हवाईअड्डा, भुवनेश्वर ।  
The DGM. (F&A), AAI, B.P. International Airport, Bhubaneswar
4. ऑफिसर इन चार्ज, एम.एस.एस.आर. स्टेशन, बरहमपुर ।  
Officer-in-Charge, MSSR Station, Berhampur
5. प्रबंधक (अभि. – विद्युत)-I, भा.वि.प्रा., बी.प.अ. हवाईअड्डा, भुवनेश्वर ।  
The Manager (Engg. - Elect)-I, AAI, B.P. International Airport, Bhubaneswar
6. अनुबन्ध फाइल / Agreement Copy.
7. कार्य फाइल / The Works File.

  
21/12/2020

सहायक महाप्रबंधक (अभी. – विद्युत)/Asst.GM. Engg. (Elect.)-I  
भा.वि.प्रा., बी.प.अ. हवाईअड्डा, भुवनेश्वर / AAI, B.P. I. Airport, Bhubaneswar  
कृते अध्यक्ष, भाविप्रा, नई दिल्ली

**AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA**  
**BIJU PATNAIK INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, BHUBANESWAR**  
**ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING WING**

**Schedule of Quantity**

**Name of Work: Annual Maintenance job contract of Electrical and Mechanical installations at MSSR Station, Berhampur.**

| <b>Sl. No</b> | <b>Description of Work</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | <b>Qty</b> | <b>Units</b> | <b>Rate</b> | <b>Amount</b> |
|---------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|--------------|-------------|---------------|
| 1             | Periodical Maintenance and operation of Electrical and Mechanical installations involving operations, repairs and maintenance, attending to complaints / faults / breakdowns and taking rectification action, ensuring serviceability / satisfactory working condition of the systems, carrying-out preventive maintenance, maintenance of records / documents etc as per the detailed specifications, terms and conditions covered under this contract on all days including Sundays and holidays as per tender specifications, terms & conditions. | 12         | Month        | 212500.00   | 2550000.00    |
| 2             | Checking of dielectric strength of the oil of 11KV/433V transformer , LT AVR before and after oil filtration/ de humidifications & submitting relevant test report in accordance to the preventive maintenance schedules, specifications & special conditions complete as required.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | 8          | Each         | 20.00       | 160.00        |
| 3             | Topping /replacement of transformer oil of specified breakdown strength and grade as per the site requirement.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | 800        | Liter        | 20.00       | 16000.00      |
|               | Recirculating, heating and dehumidifying of dielectric oil in 11KV transformer / LT AVR in accordance to the maintenance schedules, recommendation of the OEM, equipment specification & special condition complete as required.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | 2000       | Liter        | 10.00       | 20000.00      |
| 5             | Calibration of Electromagnetic Relay of follwing model installed at HT/LT panel and submission of report complete as required.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |            |              |             |               |
| a)            | 2TJM11 of make EASUNROLLE                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | 9          | Each         | 500.00      | 4500.00       |
| 6             | Lifting and lowering of submersible pump up to 5 HP capacity along with dismantling and refitting of GI pipe, steel rope and clamps up to a depth of 400 feet.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | 2          | Job          | 2000.00     | 4000.00       |

| Sl. No | Description of Work                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | Qty   | Units | Rate    | Amount     |
|--------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|-------|---------|------------|
| 7      | Rewinding, repairing and complete overhauling of submersible motor pump set of capacity from 3HP to 5HP, including testing and commissioning etc as required.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | 2     | Job   | 2000.00 | 4000.00    |
| 8      | Rewinding, repairing & servicing of ceiling fan (up to 1400mm sweep) / exhaust fan (up to 450mm sweep) /wall mounted fan (up to 450mm sweep) complete as required.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 10    | Job   | 450.00  | 4500.00    |
| 9      | Rate for each one rupee value of work executed from the DSR-2018(Electrical) Schedule & cost worked out on the basis of DSR-2018 (Electrical) rates. {For example, if the quoted rate for this item is Rs.0.90, then for executing DSR-2018(Electrical) schedule works of value Rs.1,00,000.00 at DSR-2018 (Electrical) rates, the quoted amount will be Rs.90,000.00. And if quoted rate for this item is Rs.1.25, then quoted amount for the same will be Rs.1,25,000.00} | 25000 | Each  | 0.50    | 12500.00   |
| Total  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             |       |       |         | 2615660.00 |

( Rupees Twenty Six Lakhs Fifteen Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Only)

Note: GST Extra, as applicable

  
21/12/2021  
Asst.General Manager Engg(E)-I  
AAI, B.P.I.Airport Bhubaneswar